Format Description
MT940
Rabo Cash Management
COLOFON
Title Format Description MT940
Version, date 2.4, January 2013
On behalf of  FL-Services
Contact address Rabobank Nederland,

Transaction type Alphanumeric 4  Transaction code “NMSC” by
default. Extended option “Add
transaction type code” available
October 2012 Format Description MT940
  19
Description Type Length Contents Comment
Counter account number Alphanumeric 16  If present, if not “NONREF”. If
account number is longer than 16
positions, then the last 16
positions are shown.  If the
account number is shorter than
16 positions, then the field is filled
up with spaces up to 16 positions
Name counterparty Alphanumeric 16  Only filled for non-Rabo accounts
with, if available, the value from
the original SWIFT message
Supplementary Details Alphanumeric 34  For Rabo accounts name of the
counterparty if available. For non-
Rabo accounts, filled with, if
available, the value from the
original SWIFT message
Extended option “Insert
counterparty IBAN” available
4.2.7   Record :86: Description
Description Type Length Contents Comment
Record code Alphanumeric 4 :86:
Description Alphanumeric 6*65  Extended options “Include address
information”, “Include
specifications”, “Include
transaction reference”, “Repeat
TAG86 for description lines” and
“Include payment reference”
available
4.2.8   Record :62F: Closing Balance
Description Type Length Contents Comment
Record code Alphanumeric 5 :62F: Extended
Debit / Credit Text 1  Value: "D" of "C"
Entry date Numeric 6  Format: YYMMDD
Currency code Text 3  Format: ISO currency code
Closing balance Numeric 15  Extended options “Amount with
leading zeros” and “Dot (.) as
decimal separator” available
4.2.9   Record :64: Closing Available Balance
This record indicates either the funds which are available to the account owner (if credit
balance) or the balance which is subjected to interest charges (if debit balance). The closing
value balance excludes all forward dated entries.
October 2012 Format Description MT940
  20
Description Type Length Contents Comment
Record code Alphanumeric 4 :64:
Debit / Credit Text 1  Value: "D" of "C"
Entry date Numeric 6  Format: YYMMDD
Currency code Text 3  Format: ISO currency code
Closing Available balance Numeric 15  Extended options “Amount
with leading zeros” and “Dot (.)
as decimal separator” available
4.2.10   Record :65: Forward Value Balance
If transactions have been booked to the account with a future value date (during this or during
previous statement periods), this record will reflect the balance which will be available to the account
owner on the date(s) indicated.
By default, RCM will provide forward value balances for the next four business days.
Description Type Length Contents Comment
Record code Alphanumeric 4 :65:
Debit / Credit Text 1  Value: "D" of "C"
Entry date Numeric 6  Format: YYMMDD
Currency code Text 3  Format: ISO currency code
Forward value balance Numeric 15  Extended options “Amount with
leading zeros” and “Dot (.) as
decimal separator” available
4.3 Extended options
4.3.1   General information
When exporting SWIFT MT940 Extended from RCM, you will find a screen with several options
which you can change with checkboxes. These options indicate what information should or should